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SARN JOSE STAT L

March
March
March
larch
Lpril
Aprdl
April
April
April
May
May
May
May
Vay
May
June

June 1h4=15
June 21-22

15
16
22
30

6
e
20
20
25

L
11
18
2
25
i

%
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TRACK 4ND FIELD —- 1957

1957 SCHEDULE

Lrizona,

Arizona State

San Jose State Interclass meet
Stanford & Santa Clara Youth Center
Olympie Club & Santa Clara Y.C,
California and Washington
Faster Helays

COP and Idaho State

Fresno State

Jan Jose State ill-Comers

West Coast Holays

State College Championships
Colisemn Relays

California Relays

Compton Invitational

Pacific Association ALY

NCAL

National AAU

VARSITY CO.iCH

Bud Winter

Tucson

Tompe

Spartan Field
Spartan Field
Spartan Field
Berkeley
Santa Barbara
Stockton
Fresno
Spartan Field
Fresno

Presno

Jos Angeles
FModesto
Compton
Stockton
+sustin, Texas
Dayton, Ohio
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PRESIDENT s
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TEAM N.VE:

CO*OQ%°

GENERAL INFORMATION

San Jose, California
Dr, John T, Wahlouist

: 10,858, co-educational
Spartans, Golden Raiders
Gold Jerseys Blue Trunks

SITE OF [IOME MEETE: Spartan Field -- Capacity 1,000

DIRECTOR OF PHYSIC.L |
DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS:
HEAD TRACK CO.LCH:

ATHLETIC PERSONNEL

DUCATION: S.Glenn (Tiny) Hartranft, Stanford, 1925
W.V. (Bill) Hubbard - Stanford, 1930
Lloyd C. (Bud) Winter - California, 1933

% 38 S S
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e

v

ATHLETIC M.ANLGER$ Gerald 4. Vroom - Sen Jose State, 1947

TEM PHYSICIAN:
TR.LINER:
SENIOR MANAGER

EQUIPMENT MANAG
PUBLICITY DIREC

Dr, Gordon &4, Helslcy
Lancoln Kimura, San Jose State, 1948
% roy Stewart
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e
-
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FER: Touis J. (Pote) Meleill
TOR: T, L. (Danﬂy) Hiil -- St. John's (Md. ) 19,1

Requests for press and radio accommodations,
information, or picturcs should be sent to
Danny Hill, Director, .thlotic News Bureau,
San Jose btafc Colluq“, San Jose, California

Telephones CYpress 4-642L, Extension 207,
Home Telephone: CYpross 5-1154
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NAME

Ballam, Dennis
Bond, Wes
Conley, Charles

Des Roches, Jerry

Dunivant, Bob
Fagundes, Bob
Finley, Garfield
Giardina, don
Green, Fred
Green, Payne
Gross, Ronald
Hightower, Chuck
Hushaw, Jim
Jongewaard, Al
Jones, Wilton
Lionvale, Tom

Manchester, Ouentin

Napier; Ken
Norton; Ray
Parish; Van
Pierce,  James
Polizzi, Chuck
Redus, Clint
Rush, Bob
Sanger, - Nick
Schmidt, Wiley
Smith, Don
Stewart, Milt
Stockman, Herb
Swenson, Larry
Tafoya, Bob
Tognettl, Gene
Torres, Daniel
Valerie, Paul
Vavra, Eon
Walker, Ben
Webb, Paul
Yeager, Mike

SAN JOSE

HH, IH
Mile,
HH, ILH
820, Mile
uuidloc

L4O, Sprints
104, 220, BJ
410,220
lile, 880
RJ
&80,
PV
440
Discus, Hammer
HJ, BJ

100, 220

HH

830, lMile
100,220, BJ
100, 1IH

Discus

2-Mile

Mile

Discus; Javelin, S

HH, TH, 100
2-1le

Shot Put
HIT

Hos, BJ, HH
Discus

820, liile
2-0iile
2-Mile

/_“»Jro 830
2-Mile

440, E80
220, 440
PV, HJ, BJ, HH
PV, -IH

%80 Mile

GRAMT T
Ll _1_95

LGE

19
26
22
20
a2
20
20
20
20
26

55555

20

’5

27
i
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185
148
140
135
182
17,0
151
170
160
17e
155
170
170
210
177
140
165
135
170
175
214
205
189
143
226
200
180
220
170
15

25
170
150
148
150
165
178
165

CLASS

Soph
dr,
Jr,
Jr.
Sr.
Jr,
Soph
dr,
Soph
Jr,
SO yﬂ
Jr,
St
Jit.
Jr,
Soph
Sr.
Soph
Soph
Sry,
ST
Jdr,
Jr,
Sr,
Jr,
Sr,
Soph
Jr.,
Sr,
Soph
Jr,
Jr.
Soph
Soph
Sr.,
Jr,
o

Jr °

HOMETCW N

Redwood City
Salinas
Sioux City,Ilowa
Glendale
fullerton
Oakliand

Los Angeles
Oaklarsl

Hepa

Sentea Barbara
Richmond

San Jose
Zlendale
Hayward
Redding
Sacramento
Palo Alto
Bakersfield
Oakland

San Francisco
Antioch
Glendale

San Francisco
CGrass Valley
Puente
Sacramento
San Pedro
Hushson

San Francisco
Rickmond
Santa Clara
Ely, Nevada
San Jose

Los Angeles
Glendale
Pasadena
Dixon
Compton



100 -~

220 —-

LLO-~—

880 -~

Mile -

2-Mile

Hugh hurdles - Clint Redus

Low hurdles - Clint Redus

THE SPARTAN SQUAD BY FVENTS

L2794

(Times and distances given rcfloct the normal or average performance. They
do not include isolated incidents where trackmen far excecded normal performances.

San Jose State believes this gives a true picture of the relative merits of its track=~
men, As the secason prosresses, the same procedure will be followed in glving
perfomances, with sprcial notation of any single superior time or distance. If such
superior effort is repeated, it will then be considered as & normal performance, )

Ray Norton
Clint Redus
Garfield Finley
Ron Giardina
Van Parish

Tom Lionvale

Ray Norton

Ron Giardina
Garfield Finley
Ron Vavra

Tom Lionvale

Ron Giardina
Ron Vavra
Gene Tognetti
Jim Hushaw
Paul Valerie
Bob Fagundes

Paul Valerie
Gene Tognetti
Fred Green
Mike Yeager
Herb Stockman

Wes Bond
Fred Green
Mike Yeager
Fred Druct
Bob Rush
Wes Bord
Bob Rush
Ron Grogs
Ken Napier
Bob Tafoya

Ben Walker
Wiley Schmidt
Don Smith

Bob Dunivant
Dennis Ballam

Vari Parish
Paul Webb
Bob Dunivant

9.7
‘9»7
"907

-10,0
~10.0
~10.1

-21,6
-21,6

-22..0

~1:58
no time
no time
-2:00

21
-1 222
-1, 222
—A:AO
«.330
-9150

~10:10
~10:22
~10322

=14
-15,0
-15.0
-15,1
no time
-15,0

-2398
=24.,0
no time
no time

Broad jump -

Bizh Jump -

Pole Vault -

Payne Green - 23~
Harvey McCullough - 23-5
Wilton Jones - 22-0
Ray Norton =  ——=wm-
Garficld Finley — ——==~=
Don Smith - 6-2
Ben Walker —eeeee
Wilton Jones -~ 6-5
Jim Derrikson - 5-10

Chuck Hightower -~ 14l

pd e et ) e gt

Paul Webb ~ 139
Javelin ~ Chuck Folizzi - 180~0
Jim Garecis - 160-0
Shot Put  ~ Chuck Polizzi ~ L45-0
Discus - Milt Stewart ~-145-0
Chuck Polizgzi -140-0
Jim Piorce -130-0
&1l Jongewaard ~130-0

SPART.AN DULL

W L

942 4 O
1946 L 1
wony 6 0
et 51
9L 4L 2
1950 L2
1951 5 3
952 5 4
953 6 5
954 3 4
955 7 2
956 4 3

i

Total 57 27

EEET RECORD UNDER BUD WINTEE

A

(CC4i. Champion)

CCih Champion)

Ciii Champion)
SCii Champion)
(CCih Champion)

TN TN
[
&
I
pos
iy

(2nd in NCA. meet)

(State College Champion)

679




SPLRT' N CO:ACHES

Dynamic Llovd C, (Bud) Winter is in his 13th season as head track coach at
San Josec State, a distinguished career which has scen him consistently turn out
one of the nation's better dual meet teams and regularly develop stars of interna-
tional masnitude

A one-men coachingz, scoutins and counscling staff, Winter still retains the
energy and industry which marked him when he graduated from California in 1933.

Winter has less scholarship holp than most of his opnonents, and consequently
less natural talent, bhut ho has shown remarkable results in turning "also-rans" into
point winners, The evidence licvs in the record of 57 wins and 27 losscs for a fine
dual meet winning record of 67.9 per cent., His tcams won five CCLa titles in six
seasons before the Spartans left the confercnce, and last year San Jose upset Frosno
State to win ths first Californias State Colloru championship.

On a nationsl scale, his 1952 Spartans finished sccond to USC in the National
Collegiates (NCi:i) championmship meet. Six of the ¢i~ht Spartan national track
champions were dcveloped by Winter end he has hed a man on each of the last three
Olympic tcams.

Bud is president of the imerican Collere Track Ceaches /Association and lest
year was chairman of the first International Track Coaches Clinic and was U.S.
delegate to the International Fadoration of Track Coaches, 4 year ago, he represent--
ed the U,S, State Departmeont on an around-the-world trip, during which most of his
time was devoted to conducting clinics in India.

Winter is also in the vrocess of writins a scrics of instructional books, the

nsg

first of which,"So you Want to be a Sprinter!, is alrendy off the press,
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COACHES (Con't)

Before coming to San Jose State, Bud had almost perfect records at Watsonville
High School and Salinas (now Hartnsll) J.C. while coaching both football and track,

At Watsonville his team won four straight conforence football titles amd one varsity
and four lightweight track crowns in fowr ycars., DMoving to Salinas, his tcams swept
three league track titles and two grid championships in three years, Until 1952 he
was also a Sparten football coach and is still considered one of the top scouts in
the game,

Many fine performers have developed under Bud Winter. Hal Davis, the California
Comet, was the world's oubstanding sprinter under Winter at Salinas; Don Smelley,
Billy Smith and Bobby Crowe also added to the Winter legend as developer of sprinters,

Bob ILikins, two-time NCAL javelin champion; George Mattos, U.S. Olympic Games
team pole vaulter in 19523 Lang Stanley, 1953 NC.AL €20 champion; Discus ice Woody
Linn; High Jumpcr Herm Wyatt; Bob MeMullen, 1952 NCia and Netional LAU steeplechase
champion, and Pill Priddy, 1952 NC..4 pole vault co-champion, are other entrics in
Wintcr's book of champlons. In addition, Willie Steele broad jumped 25 feet for
Winter as a Spartan freshman before transferring to San Jieo and later earning
Olympic fame,

Bud's wife, Helen, was a schoolmate at California, and they are parents of

Mickey, 17 and Janie, 14 and Kathy, 8,

SPARTAN OLYNMPIC NAMGS PRFCRMERS - TRACK T
- 1948 Bob Likins Jovelin 211-ft 7 in (eithth)
; 1952 George Mattos Pole Vault 13-ft 9 3/8 in. (ninth;
i same height as sixth place)
% 1956 Georgze Mattos Pole Vault W=ft 3 1/4 in, (fourth)




SPART..N PROSPECTS

Bud Winter probably faces the sternest challenre of his coaching carcer with
the 1957 San Jose State track team,

There are some rcal hug-ets on hand, performers capable of winning national
titles, but they arc fow, Most of the sguad is green or lacking in natural talent
or both,

Overall, the Spartans should be exccllent in the sprints and hurdlcs, above
average in the distance cvents and fair in the middle distances, Dut the field
events are a diffcerent story. The Colden Raiders will be strony in the pole vault
but below averare in every other ficld covent unless somcone shows rapid development,

Heading the sprinting corps is Roy Norton, who ren 9,6 and 21,6 last year
while earning a spot in the final Olympic trials, Winter thinks he is ultimotely
capable of 9,) or better, He'll be backed up by Garficld Finley, who ran 9.7 at
E. Los ingeles J.C,, Tom Lionvale, a 9.9 pcrformer, Clint ledns, 9.7 at San Francisco
C.C., and lettcrmen Ven Parish, who had one 9.8 last scason,

Ron Giardin~, who had a 21,3 clockins in the 220 last vcar was expected to be
the top quartermiler this yecar, and a ~ood one, but he suffered a pulled muscle in
enrly workouts and may be out a good bit of the sesson., Other 440 men include
service returnee Gene Tognetti (49.9), holdovers kon Vavra (50.5) and Jim Hushaw
(50.0) and Paul Valcrie (h9.0), transfer from Compton.

Tognetti (1:58) tops the helf-milers althou h holdover Herb Stockman, distance
men Fred Green and Mikc Yeager,and Valerie will all take o crack at this stint,

Three top J.C. transfers figure to give the Spartans strencth in the distances——
Wes Bond (4:21 ang 9:50), from Hertnell, Fred Green (A:ZE), Nepa, and Mike Yeager
(A:22), Compton. 4lso in the plcture arce letterman Bob Rush, 4130 and 9:52, Ron
Gross (10:20), West Contra Coste, Ken Napier (10:22), Brkersfield, and holdover Bob

Tafoya (10:20), the latter reporting late after action with the boxing team,
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PROSPECTS (Con't)

Redus (14,4 ond 23.8) heads the hurdlers and should be one of the best. He'll
receive suport in the highs from his SFCC teammote, Ben ¥alker (15.0), letterman
Wiley Schmidt (15.0) and Don Smith (15.1) transfer from Horbor, In the lows, letter-
man Van Parish (23.8) and Paul Webb will provide rood depth,

Webb, also a pole vaulter (13-10), transferred from Sacremento two years azo
but has been sidelined while obtainins moedical clearance from an old illness, = 4Also
returning after a year out of school is Chuck Hightower, (14~,) who with O.W. Rhodes
and George Mattos pave San Jose State thrce of the 15 vaulters in the Olympic trails
last year,

Glendale transfer Chuck Polizzi will provide most strength in the shot put
(4,5-0), ja§elin (120-0), and discus (140-0), performences not calculsted to win many
points against most Spartan opponcnte,

Another versatilc man who should be of sorme help is hirdler Welker who will
competc in pole vault and hirh jump. Don Smith, (4-2), snother hurdler, snd Wilton
Jones (6~0), from Shasta, will also hish juap. Jones (22-0) is the only broad jumper
unless sprinters Finlcy and Horton try this cvent. Lettermon Payne Green (23-4) and
Harvey McCullough (23-5) are both on hand but ncither is in shape.

Other discus men, in addition to Polizzi, are Milt Stewart (145-0), Modesto,

Jim Pierce (127-0), E. Contra Costa, and holdover Al Jongewsard (130-0),

R

o SPARTAN NATIOMN.L CH MPIONS -.. TRACK

NCAA
1937 Lowell Todd Javelin 213-ft 9 3/8 in.
1946  Bob Likins Javelin 198-£t 104 in.
1947 Bob Likins Javelin 209-ft 1 in.
1952 Bob McMullen 3000-meter stecplechase 9:31,2
1955 Bill Priddy Pole Veult (co-champion) 13-ft 9~in.
1953 Lang Stanley 880 yords 1:52,4

LAT
1931 Jack Wool Pols Voult 13-t Li-in,
11952 Bob MclMullen A000-meter Steeplechase 9:125.3
1953 George Mattos Pole Vauly U -£t 1-in.
1954, Herm Wyatt - Hizh Jump (Indoor) 6-ft 8% in,




March 15
March 23

March 30

April 6
Lpril 9
April 12

April 26

#* Note:

NAME

Christiansen, Ray
Conklin, Ronald
Cureton, Roy
Dempsey, James
Flores, Frank
Ford, Ronaid
McfarLand Larry
Nelson, John
Owen, Ken
Smothers, Thomas
Yamasaki, Herb

Toam

Football
Cross=-Country
Water Polo
Jado

Skiing
Gymnastics
Basehall
Soccer

SAN JOSE STATE 1957 FRESHMLN TRACK SCHEDULE

San Jose J.C. and E. Contra Costa J.C. at‘Spartan Field
Parks AFB and Mather LAFB at Spartan Field

E. Contra Costa and Monterey P,C, at Spartan Field
Travis LFB and Fresno J,C. at Spartan Field
Coalinga J.C. end San Jose J,C. ot Spartan Field
Sen Mateo J.C, and Moffett Field ot Sparton Field
Modesto J.C, at Modesto

Spartan Junior Varsity will also compete in all of these mects.

S.N JOSE STLTE 1857 FNSHILN TR.L(K ROSTHEL

TVENT AGE HT. WT, HIGH SCHCCL HOVETOWN
PV,HS, HH, IH 19 5.11 161  Campbell Kansas City, lMo.
380 18 5,10 150  Hayward Hayward
HH, TH 20 5.11 175  Campbell San Jose
Sprints 18 58 140 Mt. View Los Altos
Mile, 2-Mile 8 5.6 128 Mt, View Mt, View
SP, Discus s 6.1 200  Ukiah Ucial
SP, Discus e 6,1 175  Grants Pass Grants Pass, Ore,
Mile, 880 17 5,11 130  Compton Compton
440, 220, 100 18 &.1 139 University Ios iAngeles
Sprints 19 6.0 147  Redondo Redonde Beach
Shot Put i9 5.9 180 Santa Clara San Jose
1956 SPARTAN TRTERCOTLEGTA ATT RECOR]
w Lt Team oLt
2 7 1 Track L 3 0
2 L4 1 Swimning 6 3 0
13 6 0 wolLf 16 1 2
0O 0O ¢ Tennis 6 7 1
0 0 O Basketball (1957) 13 12 0
3 2 0 Boxing (1$57) 6 2 1
19 10 0 Wrsstling (39r7) b L 0
2 5 1 Totels g8 56 6
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100-yd dash
220-yd dash
L1L,O=yd dash
LL0-yd dash
&30=~vd rmn
800 miters
Mile
Two-Mile
5000 meters
Broad Jump
Shnt Put
Hish Jump
Pole Venlt
Discus
Javelin

Low Hurdles
High Hurdies
Mile Relay
LLO=yd relay
880~vd relay

SAN JOSE
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54~9
68
15
1634 7/8
231-9 1/4
23.3
15
3:16.8
41.3
15267

Sprint medley relay 3:272,0

3000-meter

Steeplechase

EVENT

100-yd dash
220~yd dash

L4 O-yd dash
880-yd run
800 meters
Mile

Two Mile
Mile Reslay

120-yd HH
220-ya Lii
Broad Jump
High Junp
Shot Put
Pole Vault
Discus
Javelin

ST.TE COLLEGH RICORDS

HOLDIR

Billy Smith
Bob Crowe
lang Stanley
Lang Stanley
Lang Stanley
Lang Stanley
Boh HeCullen
Don Hubbard
Don Hubbard
Willic Steele
Pilly Joe Wright

Herman Wyatt
George Maottos

George Nickoel
Lnnn (irevne

Mickey Maramonte
Fd Kreyonhagen
Loor oy Derricik, Imman, Davis
Hicks, Denicls, Parish, Giardina
Maramonte, ldatt, Albiani, Wade
Ross, Giardina; Hicks, Stanley
Bob Ielullen

EC005

9:25.3
SPARTAN FIELD T
20RD HOLDFR
9.5 Billoy Smith
20.9 Herh Turner
20.9 Keith Brownsherzer
20.9 Milte Jgostini
L7.7 Welt Garroett
12,7 Iang Stanley
1:48.0 Lang Stonley
4:13.1 Len Simpson
9:37.7 Don Hubbard
3:21,0 Burnett, Burks;
and Stanley
1.4 4nceol. Robinson
22.5 Ancel Hobinson
25.7 Willie 3tooele
69 7/8 Herman @ati
5310 Otis Chandler
1) ~8% Fred Barucs
1739 Fortine Gordion
249-5 Bud iield

Gourdine

AFEITLATTON

Son Jose State
Fresno State
Stanford
Fresno Staote
Stanford

San dose State
San Jose Stato
Clympic Club
San Jose State
Fort Ord

Fresno State
Prosno State
San Jose State
Santa Clara Y.C,
Olyupic Club
Olympic Club
Olympic Ciwb
Olympic Club
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YEAR

1942
1949
1956
1956
1956
1956
1952
1955
1954
1942
1955
1952
1950
1952
1955
1955
1955
1950
1956
1955
1956
1952

YEAR
Lt

1942
1953
1955
1956
1955
1956
1956
1955
1955
1954

1956
1956
1942
1953
1953
1956
1949
1955



